IM-P184-19 CMGT Issue 5 1
BSA3-BD and BSA6-BD Bellows Sealed Stop Valves
1. Safety information
2. General product information
3. Installation
4. Commissioning
5. Operation
6. Maintenance and spare parts

Stem and bellows assembly 5, 6, 12, 14, 15 and 9 (2 off)
Disc (state full description of the valve) 4, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 9 (2 off)
How to order spares
Please note: for customer convenience spares are supplied in kits to ensure all the appropriate replacement
parts are supplied to carry out a specific maintenance task. e.g. when a stem/bellows assembly is ordered,
parts 5, 6, 12, 14, 15, and 9 (2 off) will be included in the kit.
Always order spares by using the description given in 'Available spares' and state the size and type of stop
valve.
Example: 1 - Body/bonnet gasket and stem packing for a DN200 Spirax Sarco BSA3-BD PN40 bellows
sealed stop valve.
6.2 Maintenance
Before undertaking any maintenance on the valve, ensure that any pressure is isolated and safely vented
to atmospheric pressure. The valve should then be allowed to cool. When reassembling, ensure that all
joint faces are clean.
6. Maintenance and spare parts
IM-P184-19 CMGT Issue 5 17
BSA3-BD and BSA6-BD Bellows Sealed Stop Valves
Fig. 5
DN125 and DN250
Fig. 6
DN300 to DN400
6
4
15
5
9
13
14
6
4
15
5
9
13
14
10
1
1
7, 8
7, 8
10
2
2
11
12
11
12
IM-P184-19 CMGT Issue 518
BSA3-BD and BSA6-BD Bellows Sealed Stop Valves
6.3 How to fit the body/bonnet gaskets
This can be carried out whilst the valve is connected in the pipeline. Remove the valve bonnet (2) from the
body (1) by unscrewing bonnet studs/nuts (7, 8). The body gasket (9) is now visible and can quickly be
replaced. Ensure the gasket face in the body (1) is clean before fitting a replacement.
To replace the second gasket (9) which is situated between the bonnet (2) and the stainless steel bellows
support collar, firstly remove the clip-on position indicator. Rotate the handwheel (10) in a clockwise
direction. This pushes the main stem (6) downwards and creates a gap between the bellows support collar
and the bonnet (2). If the support collar remains attached to the bonnet (2), gently prise the collar away
from the bonnet being careful not to damage the collar.
Do not allow the bellows to stretch as this can reduce the bellows life.
By continually rotating the handwheel (10) in a clockwise direction, the stem (6) can be unscrewed from
the bonnet bush. When the stem (6) is disconnected from the bonnet bush, unscrew the gland nut and
remove both this and the gland washer. Keep these parts safe as they are not supplied as spares. The
stem/bellows assembly (6, 5) can now be withdrawn out of the bonnet (2) . The second bellows collar
gasket (9) can now be replaced - ensuring both the bellows support collar surface and bonnet surface are
clean and the gasket is accurately located. Before the stem/bellows assembly (6, 5) is reassembled into
the bonnet (2), the stem packing ring (15) should be replaced (see Section 6.4).
6.4 How to fit the stem packing
By following through Section 6.3 it is now possible to replace the stem packing ring (15). Two of these
rings are provided in the spares kit but only one is required. Ensure all of the old stem packing material is